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The Hon Nicola Centofanti MLC
Member of the Legislative Council
Parliament House
ADELAIDE SA 5000

Dear Ms Centofanti

Determination under the Freedom of Information Act 1991

I refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the Act)
received by the Office of the Minister for Primary Industries and Regional
Development/Minister for Forest Industries on 25 May 2023 requesting access to the
following:

"Copies of all credit card statements for credit cards held by all current and
former staff members in the Minister's Office, including Office Managers and
Executive Assistants but excluding any credit cards that have been proactively
disclosed between 01/01/2023 and 25/05/2023."

Accordingly, the following determination has been finalised.

I have located one document that is captured within the scope of your request.

Determination

I have determined that access to the following documents is granted in part:

Doc No.

1

Description of document

Credit Card Statement Report dated 01/01/2023 to 25/05/2023

No. of

Pages
1

The information removed from the above documents is pursuant to Clause 6(1) of
Schedule 1 of the Freedom of Information Act which states:

"6 - Documents affecting personal affairs
(1) A document is an exempt document if it contains matter the disclosure of

which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of information
concerning the personal affairs of any person (living or dead)."
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The information removed consists of credit card account numbers and computer
security details.

Accordingly, it is considered that disclosure of this information would be an
unreasonable intrusion into the privacy rights of the individuals concerned.

If you are unhappy with this determination you are entitled to exercise your rights of
external review with the Ombudsman SA. Alternatively, you can apply to the South
Australian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (SACAT). If you wish to seek a review, you
must do so within 30 calendar days of receiving this internal review determination.

For more information about seeking a review or appeal, please contact the Ombudsman
SA on telephone (08) 8226 8699 or SACAT on 1800 723 767.

Should you require further information or clarification with respect to this matter,
please contact Ms Rachael Colegate on 8226 2931 or email:
Minister.Scriven@sa.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

)

/^(^ /(/^^^^-

Hon Clare Scriven MLC
MINISTER FOR PRIMARY INDUSTRIES AND REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT
MINISTER FOR FOREST INDUSTRIES

•^L I ^ I 2023
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Thursday, 1 June 2023 2:12:56 PM 

Card Statement Report 

Document 1 

Primary Industries and Regions SA
PIRSA 

ANZVlsa International statementfor0l-01-2023 to 25-05-2023 
Submitted by: 
Employee Na 
Card Account 

Date 

16-01-2023
19-01-2023

20-01-2023
24-01-2023
03-02-2023

08-02-2023

17-02-2023

21-02-2023
23-02-2023

27-02-2023

06-03-2023

20-03-2023

21-03-2023
27-03-2023

03-04-2023

03-04-2023

05-04-2023

17-04-2023

18-04-2023
11-05-2023
12-05-2023

15-05-2023

16-05-2023

Merchant 

NEWS LIMITED 
REGIONAL EXPRESS 

MOBILE MATE 
NEWS LIMITED 
WOOLWORTHS/80-88 
RUNDLE S 
WOOLWORTHS/38 
SOUTH ROAD 
WALLAROO MARINA 
APAR 
NEWS LIMITED 
WALLAROO MARINA 
APAR 
PPI PROMOTION 

WOOLWORTHS/80-88 
RUINDLE S 
COMMODORE ON THE 
PAR 
NEWS LIMITED 
WOOLWORTHS/80-88 
RUNDLE$ 
PASSPORTS 

PASSPORTS 

ELLEN HOTEL PORT 
PIRIE 
COMMODORE ON THE 
PAR 
NEWS LIMITED 
MOBILE MATE 
APPLE R405 RUNDLE 
PLACE 
WOOLWORTHS/80-88 
RUNDLE$ 
NEWS LIMITED 

Transaction Description 

NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 
REGIONAL EXPRESS MASCOT 00036 

MOBILE MATE WHEELERS HILL 00036 
NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 
WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S RUNDLE MALL 00036 

WOOLWORTHS/38 SOUTH ROAD TORRENSVILLE 00036 

WALLAROO MARINA APAR WALLAROO 00036 

NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 
WALLAROO MARINA APAR WALLAROO 00036 

PPI PROMOTION WELLEND 00036 

WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S RUNDLE MALL 00036 

COMMODORE ON THE PAR MOUNT GAMBIER 00036 

NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 
WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S RUNDLE MALL 00036 

PASSPORTS ADELAIDE 00036 

PASSPORTS ADELAIDE 00036 

ELLEN HOTEL PORT PIRIE PORT PIRIE 00036 

COMMODORE ON THE PAR MOUNT GAMBIER 00036 

NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 
MOBILE MATE WHEELERS HILL 00036 
APPLE R405 RUNDLE PLACE ADELAIDE 00036 

WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S RUNDLE MALL 00036 

NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 

Statement Total 

Foreign Expense 
Currency Amount 

AUD 16.00 
AUD 
329.00 
AUD31.55 
AUD 16.00 
AUD22.20 

AUD42.00 

AUD 
159.00 
AUD 16.00 
AUD 
-159.00
AUD
147.46
AUD5.40

AUD 
262.00 
AUD 16.00 
AUD32.60 

AUD 
325.00 
AUD 
325.00 
AUD 
184.73 
AUD 
205.00 
AUD 16.00 
AUD 23.55 
AUD54.95 

AUD57.75 

AUD 16.00 

AUD 
2144.19 
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