

The Hon Clare Scriven MLC

Our ref: eA199438 Obj ID: A5883045 Receipt: 17831692

The Hon Nicola Centofanti MLC Member of the Legislative Council **Parliament House** ADELAIDE SA 5000

Dear Ms Centofanti

Determination under the Freedom of Information Act 1991

I refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the Act) received by the Office of the Minister for Primary Industries and Regional Development/Minister for Forest Industries on 25 May 2023 requesting access to the following:

"Copies of all credit card statements for credit cards held by all current and former staff members in the Minister's Office, including Office Managers and Executive Assistants but excluding any credit cards that have been proactively disclosed between 01/01/2023 and 25/05/2023."

Accordingly, the following determination has been finalised.

I have located one document that is captured within the scope of your request.

Determination

I have determined that access to the following documents is granted in part:

Doc No.	Description of document	No. of Pages
1	Credit Card Statement Report dated 01/01/2023 to 25/05/2023	1

The information removed from the above documents is pursuant to Clause 6(1) of Schedule 1 of the Freedom of Information Act which states:

"6 - Documents affecting personal affairs

(1) A document is an exempt document if it contains matter the disclosure of which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of information concerning the personal affairs of any person (living or dead)."





Minister for Forest Industries

The information removed consists of credit card account numbers and computer security details.

Accordingly, it is considered that disclosure of this information would be an unreasonable intrusion into the privacy rights of the individuals concerned.

If you are unhappy with this determination you are entitled to exercise your rights of external review with the Ombudsman SA. Alternatively, you can apply to the South Australian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (SACAT). If you wish to seek a review, you must do so within 30 calendar days of receiving this internal review determination.

For more information about seeking a review or appeal, please contact the Ombudsman SA on telephone (08) 8226 8699 or SACAT on 1800 723 767.

Should you require further information or clarification with respect to this matter, please contact Ms Rachael Colegate on 8226 2931 or email: Minister.Scriven@sa.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Clase Donwent

Hon Clare Scriven MLC MINISTER FOR PRIMARY INDUSTRIES AND REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT MINISTER FOR FOREST INDUSTRIES

26/6/2023

Primary Industries and Regions SA -PIRSA

Card Statement Report

ANZ Visa International statement for 01-01-2023 to 25-05-2023 Submitted by: Clause 6(1) Employee Name: Clause 6(1) Card Account Number: Clause 6(1)

Date	Merchant	Transaction Description	Foreign Currency	Expense Amount
16-01-2023 19-01-2023	NEWS LIMITED REGIONAL EXPRESS	NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 REGIONAL EXPRESS MASCOT 00036		AUD 16.00 AUD
20-01-2023 24-01-2023 03-02-2023		MOBILE MATE WHEELERS HILL 00036 NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S RUNDLE MALL 00036		329.00 AUD 31.55 AUD 16.00 AUD 22.20
08-02-2023	WOOLWORTHS/38	WOOLWORTHS/38 SOUTH ROAD TORRENSVILLE 00036		AUD 42.00
17-02-2023	SOUTH ROAD WALLAROO MARINA APAR	WALLAROO MARINA APAR WALLAROO 00036		AUD 159.00
21-02-2023 23-02-2023	NEWS LIMITED WALLAROO MARINA APAR	NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 WALLAROO MARINA APAR WALLAROO 00036		AUD 16.00 AUD -159.00
27-02-2023	PPI PROMOTION	PPI PROMOTION WELLEND 00036		AUD
06-03-2023	WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S	WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S RUNDLE MALL 00036		147.46 AUD 5.40
20-03-2023	COMMODORE ON THE PAR	COMMODORE ON THE PAR MOUNT GAMBIER 00036		AUD 262.00
21-03-2023 27-03-2023	NEWS LIMITED WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S	NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036 WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S RUNDLE MALL 00036		AUD 16.00 AUD 32.60
03-04-2023	PASSPORTS	PASSPORTS ADELAIDE 00036		AUD
03-04-2023	PASSPORTS	PASSPORTS ADELAIDE 00036		325.00 AUD
05-04-2023	ELLEN HOTEL PORT	ELLEN HOTEL PORT PIRIE PORT PIRIE 00036		325.00 AUD
17-04-2023	PIRIE COMMODORE ON THE PAR	COMMODORE ON THE PAR MOUNT GAMBIER 00036		184.73 AUD 205.00
18-04-2023	NEWS LIMITED	NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036		AUD 16.00
11-05-2023 12-05-2023	MOBILE MATE APPLE R405 RUNDLE PLACE	MOBILE MATE WHEELERS HILL 00036 APPLE R405 RUNDLE PLACE ADELAIDE 00036		AUD 23.55 AUD 54.95
15-05-2023	WOOLWORTHS/80-88	WOOLWORTHS/80-88 RUNDLE S RUNDLE MALL 00036		AUD 57.75
16-05-2023	RUNDLE S NEWS LIMITED	NEWS LIMITED SURRY HILLS 00036		AUD 16.00

Statement Total

AUD 2144.19